

ARKANSAS SENATE
86th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2007
Amendment Form

Subtitle of Senate Bill No. 229

"TO AMEND VARIOUS ARKANSAS LAWS PERTAINING TO THE STATE BOARD OF
COSMETOLOGY."

Amendment No. 1 to Senate Bill No. 229.

Amend Senate Bill No. 229 as originally introduced:

Page 11, delete line 20, and substitute the following:

"(a) The State Board of Cosmetology inspectors or a private testing entity shall hold"

AND

Page 11, delete lines 25 through 27, and substitute the following:

"necessary licensing examinations for eligible applicants on a monthly basis.

(b) Any No member of the board ~~who owns a school of cosmetology~~ shall be"

AND

Page 11, line 28, delete "in and have" and substitute "in ~~and~~ or have"

AND

Page 11, line 29, delete "examinations and shall" and substitute "examinations ~~and~~ nor shall"

AND

Page 11, delete lines 30 through 32, and substitute the following:

~~"the examinations of applicants for registration and licensing, provided that the applicant has not attended a school of cosmetology in this state that is in the same city or town as the member's school."~~

AND



Page 15, delete lines 15 through 17, and substitute the following:

~~"(d) In the conduct of examinations, practical demonstrations shall prevail over written tests. A greater number of credits shall be allowed on practical demonstration than on written tests."~~

AND

Page 21, delete lines 2 and 3, and substitute the following:

"notify the ~~secretary~~ State Board of Cosmetology administrative office of his or her new place of business. Upon receipt of the notification, the secretary office"

AND

Page 29, line 23, delete "(b) All" and substitute "~~(b) All~~"

AND

Page 29, delete lines 25 through 28, and substitute the following:

~~"reregister with the board.~~

(b) A student who has completed the registration process and whose"

AND

Page 30, delete lines 18 and 19, and substitute the following:

"branches of cosmetology taught in the school upon a ~~patron~~ client who is paying for service or materials;"

AND

Page 30, delete lines 22 and 23, and substitute the following:

"in work connected with manicuring taught in the school upon a ~~patron~~ client who is paying for service or materials;"

AND

Page 30, delete lines 26 and 27, and substitute the following:

"connected with aesthetics taught in the school upon a ~~patron~~ client who is paying for service or materials; and"

AND

Page 30, delete lines 30 and 31, and substitute the following:

"connected with electrology taught in the school upon a ~~patron~~ client who is paying for service or materials."

AND

Page 30, delete lines 32 and 33, and substitute the following:

"(b) No student may engage in any work upon a ~~patron~~ client who is paying for service or materials until he or she has had the required number of"

The Amendment was read the first time, rules suspended and read the second time and _____

By: Senator Faris

KLL/TAT - 02-08-2007 08:31

KLL163

Secretary